and Spain, other markets have opened up in the segment of small and mid-sized photovoltaic

systems. The Phoenix Solar Group is present in the respective markets through its regional part-

ners. In Spain in particular, there are new prospects for this segment owing to the amendment

of the Royal Decree on feed-in tariffs and the relatively favourable conditions promoting small

to mid-sized roof-mounted systems.

The total revenues of the Components & Systems segment in the reporting year came to

EUR 214.6 million as compared with EUR 129.3 million in 2007, which corresponds to a growth

of 66 percent. In Germany, revenues soared by 59.2 percent in a year-on-year comparison.

Revenues from international business increased by as much as 121.7 percent.

Orders on hand in the Components & Systems segment stood at EUR 33.7 million as per

31 December 2008. Domestic orders of EUR 32 million were 9,4 percent below the year-earlier

figure, and international orders posted EUR 1.7 million on the reporting date, which is an

increase of 339 percent over the previous year (2007: EUR 0.4 million).

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   31/12/2008   31/12/2007  31/12/2006

in k€ % in k€ % in k€ %

Equity 89,311 69.9 47,326 61.4 33,346 61.7

Non-current liabilities and provisions 2,307 1.8 4,089 5.3 758 1.4

Current liabilities and provisions 36,145 28.3 25,687 33.3 19,905 36.9

Total assets 127,763 100.0 77,102 100.0 54,009 100.0

SUMMARISED BALANCE SHEET IN A YEAR-ON-YEAR COMPARISON

ASSETS   31/12/2008   31/12/2007  31/12/2006

in k€ % in k€ % in k€ %

Non-current assets  5,333 4.2 5,331 6.9 3,145 5.8

Current assets   122,430 95.8 71,771 93.1 50,864 94.2

Total assets 127,763 100.0 77,102 100.0 54,009 100.0

Phoenix Solar AG – Annual Report 2008 Management Report on the Group 51

7.2 POWER PLANTS (DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL)

Revenues and the development of order volume throughout the year in the Power Plant

segment again recorded strong growth throughout 2008. The fact that major projects in

foreign countries made up a share of around 68 percent of the Power Plants segment’s total

revenues is striking.

By the end of the year, photovoltaic power plants with a total peak output of 49.8 MWp had

been installed. In comparison with the same period in 2007 (31.3 MWp), this is an increase of